

No. 17-7505

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VERNON MADISON, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TO THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ARIZONA,
ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA,
KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND TENNESSEE
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant
Attorney General

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

RANCE CRAFT
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	II
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. Loss of Memory About the Offense Does Not Make the Defendant Incompetent at Any Other Stage of a Criminal Proceeding.	3
II. Petitioner Is Not Analogous to an Intellectually Disabled Person Who Is Categorically Exempt from the Death Penalty.	8
Conclusion.....	14
Appendix A	
State Supreme Court Cases on the Effect of Memory Loss on Competence in Criminal Trials.....	1a
Appendix B	
State Intermediate Court Cases on the Effect of Memory Loss on Competence in Criminal Trials	7a

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Addison v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 2234-96-3, 1997 WL 557012 (Va. Ct. App. Sept. 9, 1997) (unpublished)	8a
<i>Alcala v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016)	3a
<i>Aldridge v. State</i> , 274 S.E.2d 525 (Ga. 1981)	2a
<i>Allen v. Ornoski</i> , 435 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	1, 2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Bedford v. Bobby</i> , 645 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2011) (per curiam)	4
<i>Bland v. State</i> , 164 P.3d 1076 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007).....	12
<i>Brown v. O'Brien</i> , 666 F.3d 818 (1st Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Burr v. State</i> , 367 N.E.2d 1085 (Ind. 1977)	2a
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Barky</i> , 383 A.2d 526 (Pa. 1978)	5a
<i>Commonwealth v. Griffin</i> , 622 S.W.2d 214 (Ky. 1981)	3a

III

Commonwealth v. Lombardi,
393 N.E.2d 346 (Mass. 1979) 3a

Davis v. Wyrick,
766 F.2d 1197 (8th Cir. 1985) 5, 6

Desai v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.,
No. 63046, 2013 WL 3324971
(Nev. Apr. 29, 2013)
(order denying petition) (unpublished)..... 4a

Dusky v. United States,
362 U.S. 402 (1960) (per curiam)..... 4, 5, 6

Dye v. Cowan,
472 F.2d 1206 (6th Cir. 1972)
(per curiam) 5

Enmund v. Florida,
458 U.S. 782 (1982) 12-13

Fajeriak v. State,
520 P.2d 795 (Alaska 1974) 1a

Ferguson v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corrs.,
716 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2013) 3

Ford v. Wainwright,
477 U.S. 399 (1986) 3, 4

Godinez v. Moran,
509 U.S. 389 (1993) 4

Green v. Thaler,
699 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2012) 3-4

Indiana v. Edwards,
554 U.S. 164 (2008) 13

In re People ex rel. W.P.,
295 P.3d 514 (Colo. 2013) 2a

Lockett v. Ohio,
438 U.S. 586 (1978) 11

IV

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977) 4

Moore v. Texas,
137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017) 10

Morris v. State,
301 S.W.3d 281 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)..... 7, 6a

Morrow v. State,
443 A.2d 108 (Md. 1982)..... 7, 3a

Oregon v. Ice,
555 U.S. 160 (2009) 1

Panetti v. Quarterman,
551 U.S. 930 (2007) 3, 4, 5, 12, 13

Parson v. State,
275 A.2d 777 (Del. 1971)..... 2a

Patterson v. State,
127 So. 3d 1124 (Miss. Ct. App. 2013)..... 7a

People v. Francabandera,
310 N.E.2d 292 (N.Y. 1974) 5a

People v. Jablonski,
126 P.3d 938 (Cal. 2006) 1a

People v. Palmer,
31 P.3d 863 (Colo. 2001) 2a

People v. Stahl,
10 N.E.3d 870 (Ill. 2014) 2a

People v. Stolze,
299 N.W.2d 61 (Mich. Ct. App. 1980) 7a

Reagon v. State,
251 N.E.2d 829 (Ind. 1969) 7

Rector v. State,
638 S.W.2d 672 (Ark. 1982) 1a

V

Robbins v. State,
312 So. 2d 243 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1975) 7a

Siah v. State,
837 P.2d 485 (Okla. Crim. App. 1992)..... 5a

State v. Austad,
641 P.2d 1373 (Mont. 1982)..... 4a

State v. Baumruk,
85 S.W.3d 644 (Mo. 2002)..... 4a

State v. Brooks,
495 N.E.2d 407 (Ohio 1986)
(per curiam) 5a

State v. Finklea,
697 S.E.2d 543 (S.C. 2010)..... 5a

State v. Gilbert,
640 A.2d 61 (Conn. 1994) 2a

State v. Gray,
291 So. 2d 390 (La. 1974) 3a

State v. Harris,
789 P.2d 60 (Wash. 1990) 6a

State v. Holtan,
287 N.W.2d 671 (Neb. 1980)
(per curiam) 4a

State v. Hulin,
412 N.W.2d 333 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)..... 7a

State v. Johnson,
536 P.2d 1035 (Ariz. 1975)..... 1a

State v. Kincaid,
960 A.2d 711 (N.H. 2008) 4a

State v. Leming,
3 S.W.3d 7 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1998) 8a

VI

State v. Lyman,
776 N.W.2d 865 (Iowa 2010) 3a

State v. Mabry,
630 P.2d 269 (N.M. 1981) 4a

State v. Madden,
33 P.3d 549 (Haw. Ct. App. 2001) 7a

State v. McIntosh,
No. 87-2215, 1988 WL 126494
(Wis. Ct. App. Aug. 25, 1988)
(unpublished) 7

State v. Owens,
807 P.2d 101 (Kan. 1991)..... 3a

State v. Peabody,
611 A.2d 826 (R.I. 1992) 5a

State v. Pugh,
283 A.2d 537
(N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1971) 7a

State v. Vassar,
279 N.W.2d 678, 683 (S.D. 1979) 6a

State v. Waff,
373 N.W.2d 18 (S.D. 1985) 6a

State v. Willard,
234 S.E.2d 587 (N.C. 1977) 7, 5a

Thompson v. State,
364 So. 2d 682 (Ala. 1977) 1a

United States v. Andrews,
469 F.3d 1113 (7th Cir. 2006) 5, 6

United States v. Borum,
464 F.2d 896 (10th Cir. 1972) 6

United States v. Doke,
171 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 1999) 5, 6

VII

United States v. Kendrick,
331 F.2d 110 (4th Cir. 1964)
(per curiam) 5

United States v. No Runner,
590 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009) 5

United States ex rel. Parson v. Anderson,
481 F.2d 94 (3d Cir. 1973) (per curiam) 5

United States v. Rinchack,
820 F.2d 1557 (11th Cir. 1987) 6

United States v. Villegas,
899 F.2d 1324 (2d Cir. 1990) 5, 6

Wilson v. United States,
391 F.2d 460 (D.C. Cir. 1968) 6, 2a

York v. Shulsen,
875 P.2d 590 (Utah Ct. App. 1994)..... 8a

Other Authorities

Aurelie Tabuteau Mangels,
*Should Individuals with Severe
Mental Illness Continue to Be
Eligible for the Death Penalty?*,
32 Crim. Just. 9 (Fall 2017) 11
